half his/her regular rate of pay. 

C. Compensatory Time 

In lieu of being paid cash for accrued overtime, an employee may 
elect to bank compensatory time off at the rate of time and one-
half for overtime worked. The total accrual of compensatory time 
shall not exceed one hundred four (104) hours (sixty-nine 
(69) hours of overtime worked calculated at time and one-half). 

Any compensatory time earned in excess of the one hundred four- 
hour limit shall be paid off in cash at the rate of time and one-
half at the applicable rate of pay.